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IN RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

E/S Franklin Valley Circle, 576' S of 
Cockeys Mill Road 
(Franklin Valley Circle) 
4th Election District 
4th Council District 

Michael C. Udell, et ux 
Petitioners 

BEFORE THE * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER * 

OF* 
* 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 08-350-A * 
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* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Michael C. Udell, and his wife, Noga A. 

Udell, through their attorney, John A. Austin, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 

400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an accessory structure 

(existing temporary vehicle structure) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear 

yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan 

submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Michael 

Udell, property owner, his family, and their attorney, John A. Austin, Esquire. Harry Sindler and 

Thomas G. Evans, who reside across the street from Petitioners, appeared as interested citizens. 

It is also to be noted that letters of support were received from immediately adjacent neighbors, 

namely, Jeffrey L. Wasserman and Edward W. Underriner. 

On behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Austin presented the site plan and offered witness 

testimony in support of the request disclosing that the subject property is an irregular, 

rectangularly shaped parcel located on the eastern side of Franklin Valley Circle, south of 

Cockeys Mill Road in Reisterstown. The property contains a gross area of 2.00 acres, more or 

less, zoned R.C.4, and is improved with a l-~ story, split-foyer family dwelling, featuring a rear 

deck, in-ground pool and bam behind the home. The Petitioners have owned and resided on the 

property since 1999. Mr. Udell stated he was diagnosed with Lymes disease in 2001 which has 
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led to a complicated medical history. He is now 53 years of age and suffers from rheumatoid 

arthritis, diabetes, peripheral neuropathy, lumbar and cervical disc disease and obstructive lung 

disease. These musculoskeletal issues result in chronic pain and limit his ability to walk and 

function normally. Supporting medical evidence was received from Drs. Harry W. Kaplan and 

Robert A. Shaw (See Petitioners' Exhibits 2 and 3). The Petitioners constructed a carport in the 

front yard at the edge of the macadam driveway in December 2001 allowing him (Michael 

Udell) to transfer to and from his car and limiting his exposure to extreme weather conditions. 

This assists in his capability of continuing his employment with the Science Application 

international Corporation. It is this carport which is the subject of the instant request. In this 

regard, the Petition was filed as a result of a complaint registered with the Code Enforcement 

Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management relative to the location of 

the shed. 1 The subject of the variance request relates to the placement/location of the carport 

used by the Petitioners. Mr. Udell testified that the property rises in elevation from a grade of 

636 feet at Franklin Valley Circle to 658 feet at the area where his barn is located towards the 

rear of his property. Even if he regraded an area in the rear yard for the accessory structure, he 

would not due to his physical condition, be able to gain access to the rear of the home without 

extensive and expensive renovations to the home. Thus, Mr. Austin asserts, that compliance 

with Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R., under these circumstances, would be unreasonable. Mr. 

Udell testified that his neighbors most affected and who can actually see the structure from their 

properties have no objection and its use is essential given his limitations. As stated earlier, this is 

a violation case evidently generated by someone in the neighborhood that apparently cannot 

view the structure. The families that are visibly affected have no complaints. There were no 

adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing 

agency, the record of the case reflects that notice of the public hearing was duly posted on the 

I It is worthy to note that Violation Case 07-9962 names Thomas G. Evans as the Complainant. Mr. Evans, who 
was in attendance, stated that he was not the Complainant and that someone had falsely used and signed his name to 
the letter sent to the Code Enforcement Division on August 6, 2007. Mr. Evans indicated that he does not oppose 
the Petitioners request and attended the hearing to voice his support of his neighbor, Mr. Udell. 
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property as required, and no one appeared in opposition to the request. Thus, it appears that 

relief can be granted without detrimental impact to adjacent properties or surrounding locale. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to 

grant the requested relief. I find that the location of the existing temporary vehicle structure is 

appropriate in this instance and that strict compliance with the regulations would result in a 

practical difficulty and deny the Petitioners (Mr. Udell) a reasonable use of his property. 

However, as a condition of approval, I will require the removal of this accessory structure at such 

time as the property is either sold or its use is no longer medically necessary, whichever is the 

first to occur. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this d~.~ day of March 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from 

Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an accessory 

structure (existing temporary vehicle structure) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the 

required rear yard, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following restrictions: 

1) 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building pennit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made 
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day 
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is 
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be 
rescinded. 

2) 	 The variance relief granted to Petitioners herein is personal in nature, 
limited in duration, and shall not run with the land as to inure to the 
benefit of any subsequent property lessor or owner. To assure the 
current and future use of the subject property will not impact adversely 
upon nearby residential areas or become a Zoning Enforcement 
problem, the subject existing temporary vehicle structure which is 
identified in photographs (Petitioners' Exhibits 5) shall cease to exist 
upon the first of the following event(s): 
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• 	 The property is sold to an unrelated third party of the Udell's 
immediate family; and/or 

• 	 The accessory structure is no longer needed to accommodate the 
debilitating illness of Michael C. Udell in support of his ability 
to operate a motor vehicle. 

3) 	 The decision in this case is not a legal precedent that may be cited as 
such in any other zoning case involving existing temporary vehicle 
structures. 

4) 	 When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference 
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision shall be entered within thirty (30) days of the date 

hereof. 

~Jllmlssloner 

WJW:dlw 	 for Baltimore County 

4 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 	 Zoning Commissioner 

March 27,2008 

John A. Austin, Esquire 
29 W. Susquehanna A venue, #200 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

E/S Franklin Valley Circle, 576' S of Cockeys Mill Road 

(7 Fran~in Valley Circle) 

4th Election District - 4th Council District 

Michael C. Udell, et ux - Petitioners 

Case No. 08-350-A 


Dear Mr. Austin: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party fmds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

~ 

l~UUVl J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw 	 for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Michael and Noga Udell & Ben Udell, 7 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136 
Harry Sindler & Thomas Evans, 6 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136 
People's Counsel; Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement; File 

County Courts I3uilding 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for VarI3nce k~;';~. 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the property 
located at 7 Franklin Valley Circle Reisterstown MD 21136 

which is presently zoned _R_C_-_4__________________ 

Deed Reference: ~~~ _ _ I ~~ _ Tax Account # _~.?.g~Q.5~o2 ___ _ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

400 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations concerning placement of accessory structures 
"T6 P,LL.~ A-1\..J A(~!:gd-Vt1 ~1l.uCt-Uf<!,~ "tt? ~£. £,...c.c....~p (..J A 'F-RCM.I\y ~D )1\,) 
\..-\~0 OF- TH-~ R.~~ vlyt.,~_ D (<...~~ y~i). ( J::.;~I~I7I'.J1,..- ~f'.:.>(tA.(l.~ V E J+\GIh:.. >IRU:'~'~) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

see attached 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 
nfa Mi~IJ.............. 

Name - Type or Print ~~_nt~6~_______ 

Signature Signature 

Noga Udell 
Address Telephone No. 

ie~~CtltJJ1 
Cily State Zip Code Stg'4}V - - -

Attorner For Petitioner: 7 Franklin Valley Circle ('~C- 4T"pc... ,,: 
Address Telephone No, 

John A. Austin Reisterstown MD 21136 

:~Sjk"rn a~ 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Zip Code 

John A. Austin 
Company Name 

29 W. Susquehanna Avenue #200 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue #200 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 410-821-9632 Towson MD 21204 410-821-9632 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

Dffite Use Dnli 
Case No. OS - SS:O - A 

£stimaled Length of Hearing ~~/.,,;.If=~=-==== 
Unavailable for Hearin9 

REV 8120107 ::..iUNWtd by JL Date~ t 

~-~--~--
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One of the Petitioners, Michael Udell, has serious and permanent disabling health 
problems. These health problems include rheumatoid arthritis, Lyme Disease, 
peripheral neuropathy, lumbar and cervical disc disease and chronic obstructive lung 
disease. See medical documentation attached. As a result of these conditions, Mr. 
Udell continually suffers from severe and chronic pain in his legs and upper body, and 
his ability to walk and transfer from a sitting position is severely limited. The canopy 
structure was constructed to allow Mr. Udell to transfer to and from his car which is 
parked on the parking pad that has problems on the property as the grade of the 
property is such that the driveway could not be extended to the rear of the property to 
allow him to park and enter the residence from the rear. There are also limitations with 
respect to the garage on the property which is too small to accommodate Mr. Udell's 
difficulties transferring to and from his car. The use of the canopy structure is the only 
finanCially practical approach to solving the problems of Mr. Udell with respect to 
parking and transferring to and from his vehicles. 
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Legal Description of Property .
~~lh lVMMr ~\ A q::t')MJ'l t7'YU I~ ~ l:-A-~, SC I>~ cjo F rrt A--~kL IlJ V A-L(...,-tC.-"'I "P»~ (-V l:: 
57'1.. FT S<-'vTN o-t;:: Cti-k ~).s ~I L--L R-P . 

. . being known and designated as Lot No.9, Block A, 
as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat 1, Franklin Valley, Section 1", which Plat is 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 39, Folio 9. 

Beginning for the second at a point of division between Lot 8 and Lot 9 Plat 1 ­
Section 1 - Franklin Valley as shown on a Plat recorded among the Plat Records 
of Baltimore County in Liber EHK, Jr. 39, folio 9, said point being also in the 
easterly right of way line of Franklin Valley Circle, running thence and binding on 
part of the aforesaid right of way line, North 14 20 12 East 2.00 feet to a pOint, 
thence crossing the aforesaid Lot 8 for a new line of division through and across 
the land of the herein above named grantors. 
South 75 3948 East 593.05 feet to a point to intersect the easterly outline of the 
aforesaid Lot 8, thence binding on part of the aforesaid easterly outline of Lot 8, 
South 28 21 12 West 2.06 feet to a point of division between the aforesaid Lot 8 
and 9, thence binding on a line of division between the aforesaid Lot 8 and Lot 9, 
North 75 39 48 West 592.55 feet to the beginning hereof. Containing ~ acres 
of land more or less. Z-

The improvements thereon being known as No.7 Franklin Valley Circle. 

) 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 


HEARING 

The Zoning Comml6ll10ner 

of Baltimore County, by au­
thority 01 the Zoning Act 
and RegOlaHons 01 Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as lollows: 

Ca.a: '08·311O·A 
7 Franklin Valley Circle 
Elslde 01 Franklin Valley 
Circle, 576 leet south 01 
Cockeys Mill Road 
4th Electfon District 
4th CouncilmalilC District 
Legal Dwner(sT." Michael & 

Noga Udell 
Vlrllnca: to allow an ac­
cessory structure to be lo­
cated in a Iront yard In lieu 
01 the required rear yard 
(existing temporary vehicle 
structure).
Halrlng: Tuasday, March 
211, 2008 at 11:00 I.m. In 
Room 407, Counly Court. 
Building, 401 BOllay 
Avanue, TOW1on 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner lor 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
lor special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
flce at (410) 887·3868. 

(2) For Inlormation can· 
cernlng the Ale and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zon· 
Ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391 . 
JT/3/668 Mall 166426 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

3k+/ ,20QK 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 3//1/ ,20~ 

'¢ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

sJuu~~ 
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT I 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy · Orgn Orgn Source 

61/ 0 0 (, I/~D 

Rec 
.. JFrom: \ / ,' .4 'I II ~ 1\ 

Sub Rept 
Rev CatQ 

BS )'r,:1 IJ! 

'-J 
Date: zj,,~ 

Total: L,r;- I"I/) 

',/ . ~ 7 -- .,it?~For: ' 
.. . . .... . , r f --' ~'.-1-/r.... ~ J 

r/
-'" 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 

;/ 

I 

Acct Amount 
L ~'" ./1/) 

Ih..f ~_ /1. .. .. 
... 

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

~, . 

... 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 





CERTIFICATE OF PO.O e 

RE: Case No. : {28 -3.0-A 

Petitioner/Davelopel":____ 

-J>I-VJ AIIv~TI tJIN\K.ttAel=..t.N,b.A Ut>e;u­

( ~J?C"/~ 
Date of Hearing/Closing:~S/ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue • 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property at 

~LdN_ \,f A~ (t I f-CLiZ . ~-

f.el~TI~J~-~-r!)uJ~ Z,113~ 

The sign(s) were posted on _-;;-;-~' ~-=-~~~ _________ _-:!S"" D--:-g _ 
(MOnl(;joa#ear) 

Sincerely, 

~, LL Lt--VDcYIj 
(Printed Name) 

SHANNON·BAUM SIGNS INC. 
105 COMPETITIVE GOALS DR. 

ELDERiS8U1G, MD. 21784 
4/(J.-1fl - l/o()() 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertiSing. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 08 -'5S"0 .- A­

Petitioner: Inl Ltil) E Ie · Vf)~ it--- 1; 1II06!l V Ot~ 


Address or Location: 1 FfClt1lKkL4/ JIAt-EV c,i?C;..r: /E.£f-57E:.fC570tj·/Y mIJ 

r· I T l 

?Il~ 

PLEASE FORWARD.ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ::To ff1~1 A· tf V571IV 
Address : 2t;l w: 5 "(/5 r; IJE t!!l4/,v1! At£ 

Jc:fl/J/,-5tJ;t~ Ih Ilf!.. \j '--14#0_ _ cl) d£Jl/ 
~- -! -. I - ­

Telephone Number: /1) t}- :?;)1- 1't/? J-
v -,­

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

February 20, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department 0/Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Develop"!ent Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as fonows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-350-A 
7 Franklin Valley Circle 

E/side of Franklin Valley Circle, 576 feet south of Cockeys Mill Road 

4th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Michael & Noga Udell 


Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located in a front yard in lieu of the required rear 
yard (existing temporary vehicle structure). 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 25, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


... "~',j{,tou>__/~ 
Timothy Kot oco 

Director 


TKkim 

C: John Austin , 29 W . Susquehanna Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204 

Michael & Noga Udell, 7 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown 21136 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BYAN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MARCH 10, 2008. 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 , 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

) II West Chesapeake Avenue, Room) II ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• • 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, March 11, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
John Austin 410-821-9632 
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-350-A 
7 Franklin Valley Circle 
E/side of Franklin Valley Circle, 576 feet south of Cockeys Mill Road 
4th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michael & Noga Udell 

Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located in a front yard in lieu of the required rear 
yard (existing temporary vehicle structure). 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 25, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

WILCiAM"j~lSEM;XN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO , Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

March 	19, 2008 

John A Austin 
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, #200 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Austin: 

RE : Case Number: 08-350-A, 7 Franklin Valley Circle 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 5, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

lit, C;.~. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Michael Udell Noga Udell 7 Franklin Valley Circle Reisterstown 21136 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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s 
Martin O' l\lalley, Go,'ernor, 

I
John D. Porca ri , SecrcIOI)' 

Anthony G. Brown, LI. Go,wnor Nei l J. Pedersen, AdllliniSlrolor State~y

Administration ~ 


Maryland Department of Transportation 


Date: ko . l \ ZDfJS 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 6-3~O"A 
Permits and Development Management 7rfZ..A.~KU~VA\"\'C.'( C\~C.Io..E. 
County Office Building, Room 109 

~b\:..L-'-~V~i'Towson, Maryland 21204 
V~{2..IA~('~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.S --aSD'71:\ . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

nXJ~~1" 
r" -\ Steven D . Foster, Chief 
r'P-E ngi n eeri n g Acc ess Pe rm i ts 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone numberlloll-free number is ___ _____ ____ _ 

Mmyland Relay Service jar Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide To ll Free 


Sireel Address: 707 North Calvert St reet . Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone : 41 0.545.0300 . w\\w maryland roads.com 


http:roads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

JOHN 1. HOHMAN, Chief 

F,re Department 

county Office Building, Room III February II, 2008 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February II, 2008 

Item Number, 342'343'344'345'346'347~51'353'354 
Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M . Koh'oco, Director DATE: February 14,2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

a1­
FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 


Bureau of Development Plans Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
,. For February 18, 2008 

~NOS. 08-343,344,345,346,347, 
~. 351 , 352, 353, and 354 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments . 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 

ZAC-NO COMMENTS-02142008.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M . Kotroco, Director DATE: March 4, 2008 
Department of Pennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 7 Franklin Valley Circle lOJ JE©JEllW~m 
INFORMATION: }g] 11M (J 5 2008 ill 
Item Number: 8-350 BY: .•••• __••• _. __ .__ _ 
Petitioner: Michael Udell 

Zoning: RC4 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDAnONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request to pennit an accessory structure in the front 
yard in lieu of the required rear yard and does not oppose the request. Considering the health matters of 
the petitioner it appears that this relief is wan-anted, however this relief should only be allowed as long as 
the petitioner owns and has control of the subject property. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887­
3480. 

Reviewed by:~) , ~~4~ 

Division Chief: 
AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\lAC\8-350.doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

7 Franklin Valley Circle; E/S Franklin Valley 
Circle, 576' S Cockeys Mill Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4th Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Michael & Noga Udell * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

08-350-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All paI1ies should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. ~e,abxt2\~YNJr2nnn 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CMl)\.t ) . ~VY\JA u . 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1ih day of February, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, John Austin, Esquire, 29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 

200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED ~--kr2-O'\cv dlVYI~rL~~ 
FEB 12 2u PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's COlllsel for Baltimore County 

Per......... .. .. . 
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DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS 

VIOLATION CASE: 07-9962 


7 FRANKLIN V ALLEY CIRCLE 


ZONING CASE: 08-350-A 
7 FRANKLIN VALLEY CIRCLE 



e 	 e 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: February 15, 2008 

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: Item No. : 350 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Michael and Noga Udell 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 7 Franklin Valley Circle 
Location Description: East side Franklin Valley Circle, 576 feet south of Cockeys Mill 

Road 

VIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No.: 07-9962 
Defendants: Michael and Noga Udell 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) 
regarding the hearing date: 

Thomas G. Evans 
6 Franklin Valley Circle 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

In addition , please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

Complaint Intake Form 
State Tax Assessment printout 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Photographs 
Petition for Administrative Variance 
Other: correspondences 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to Lisa 
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case. 

RSW/ 
c: David Kirby 
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[PHONE DUTY INTAKE SHEET I Friday, August 10, 2007 

INTAKE ILH CASE # 107-9962 AREA 14 INSPECTOR: ______ 

PROBLEM ICONSTRUCTION OF CARPORT NOT FOLLOWING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS 

VIOL. LOCATION 17 FRANKLIN VALLEY CIR VIOL. ZIP 121136 

COMPLAINTANT NAME 

COMPo ADDRESS 

COMPL. PHONE 

ITHOMAS G EVANS 

16 FRANKLIN VALLEY CIR 

COMPL. WORK #: 

COMPL. ZIP 1 

EXT 

OWNERS INFOI NOTES PREVIOUS CASE NUMBERS: 

~ NCF 
DATE: 08110/2007 
TIME: 09:50:24 

STANDARD A 
D REOPEN 

.. PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OC 
17 00 005207 04 1-0 04-00 H 
UDELL MICHAEL C D 
UDELL NOGA A D 
7 FRANKLIN VALEY CI P 

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-5811 
----­ FCV ----­



e e 

Thomas G. Evans 
6 Franklin Valley Circle 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Permits and Development Management 
Code Inspections and Enforcement 
County Office Building, Rm. 213 
111 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

August 6, 2007 

Dear sirs: 

I have noted the following code violations in my neighborhood and request that 
you address these issues and take corrective measures. 

Address: 4 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Violations: 1. storage of construction equipment behind the house 
2. back yard is overrun with weeds creating a hazard 
3. Unlicensed vehicle parked and abandoned on the property 

Address: 5 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Violation: unregistered, derelict vehicle in the front yard 

Address: 7 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136 
Violation: construction of a carport in violation of set-back requirements of the 
neighborhood 

Thank you for addressing these matters promptly. 

Yours truly, k7 
\~tn1tAV'-1;Z;~;vt-a 
Thomas G. Evans 



RA1001Be e 
DATE: 02/13/2008 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1) 

T I ME.: 12: 20 : 1 7 

'PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 

17 00 005207 04 1-0 04-00 H NO 02/05/08 

UDELL MICHAEL C DESC-1.. IMPS 

UDELL NOGA A DESC-2 .. FRANKLIN VALLEY 

7 FRANKLIN VALEY CI PREMISE. 00007 FRANKLIN VALLEY CIR 

00000-0000 

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-5811 FORMER OWNER: BILLUPS MICHAEL ROBERT 

---------­ FCV ----------­ ------------­ PHASED IN ----------------­

PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR 

LAND: 88,000 143,000 FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

IMPV: 133,220 261,540 TOTAL .. 343,432 343,432 282,326 

TOTL: 221,220 404,540 PREF ... 0 0 0 

PREF: 0 0 CURT ... 343,432 343,432 282,326 

CURT: 221,220 404,540 EXEMPT. 0 0 

DATE: 09/03 06/06 

TAXABLE BASIS FM DATE 

ASSESS: 343,432 08/23/07 

ASSESS: 282,326 

ASSESS: 0 

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



Permits and Ottvelopmem Management Code Enforcement 410·887·3351 
Code Jnspections and Enforcement BUilding I"spedion 410·887·3953 
County Office Building, Rm.213 Eleclricallnspt"f't~O" 410·887·3960 e oIII We.. Chesapeake Ave Plumbing 1115 410·887·3620 
Towson , Mar;land 21204 Signs! Fences 410·887·3896 

CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

CITY 
BALTIMORE MARYLAND 

ZtPCODE 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 


RE§IDENTIAL Z.ONE CLASSIFICATION NON·RESIDENTIAL CLA::iSIFICATIOJ::! 


Ci ORI 0 ORl [J OR3.5 o ORS.5 o ORIO.5 0 DRI6 o BL (230) o BR (236) a BM (233) 

0 RC2(IAOI) !J RC4(IA03) o RC20 & 50 (lAOS) d RC6(1A07) o MR (240) 0 ML (253) O MH (256) 
0 RC3(IA02) a RC5(IA04) n RCC (IA06) a RC7 (IA08) 

0 OTHER: 0 OTHER: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS CB.C.Z.R.) 

AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: 32·3·102; 32·3-602; 32-3·603; 32-4-114 

o 10li 102. 1: Definitions; general use 0 4ISA: Licensei remove uota2ged recreation vehicle 
o I BOI.I: OR Zones-use regulations 0 415A: Improperly parked recreation vchlcle 
o 428: Licensel Remove all unlAgged/ inoperative or 0 415A: One recreational vehicle per properry 

damagedl disabled motor vehide(s) 0 410: Illegal Class II truck.ing r.dllty 
o 1801.10: Remove open dumpl junk yard ~ 400: lIIegolaecessory structure plocement. 
o 431 : Remove commercial "ehide(s) U IB02.1; 270; 421.1:, Illegal kennel. Limit 3 dogs 
o 101 j 102.1: Remove contractors equip. storage yard 0 102.5: Residential sile line violation lobstruclion 
o 101; 102.1; ZCPM: Cease service garage acth·ities 0 408B: Illegal roomingl boarding house 
o 402: 11Iegal conversion or dwelling 0 BCC: 32-3·102; 500.9 BCZR; ZCPM : 
o 101; 101.1; ZCPM: Illegal home occupation Violation or commercial site plan andior zoning order 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (RC.C) 

D 13-7·112: Cease all nuisance activity 0 35-2-301: Obtain buildingl fencel ,ign permit 
o 13· 7·115: County to abate nui,ance & lien costs 0 18-2-601: Remove all ob.troction(s) at ,treet, "lIey, rond 
o ]3·7·310: Remove all trash & debris rrom property 0 13·7·310(2): Remov. bird seed I othel' food for rat, 
o 13-7-312: Remove accumulations. of debris, materials, etc 0 32-3-102: Violation of development plan! sit(' plan 
o ]3·'·201(2): Ce"se stagnant pool wator [] IBC liS; BCBC liS: Removel Repair un,are 
o 12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily structure board and secure all openings to premise 
o 35·~·108(a)(c): Seal extenor openings rrom rodents & pests [] 13·7-401; 13-7·402, 13·7-403: Cut 8: remO,'e all tnll 
o lJ-4-10I(b)(d): Sfore garbage in contajners w/light Jids grass and weeds to three (3) ioches in heigh! 

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING (D.C.C) 

o 35·5·302(a)(I): Unsnnital'), conditions. [] 35·5·302(0)(2): Store all garbage in trash ca ... 

D 35-5-302(a)(3): Cease inrestation rrom prop. o 35-5-J02(b)(I): Repair Clterior structure 

I 35-S-J02(b)(1)(2): Repair decol'ative trim, cornices, etc o J5-5-302(b)(I)(J): Repair elterior extentio", 

[l 35-5·302(b)(I)(4): Rep.lr chimney & similor extentions o 35-5·302(b)(I)(5): Repair metal/wood surr.ce, 

n 35-5-302(0)(1)(6): Repair derecHve door(s) I window(s) o 35-5-302(b)(I)(7): Repair derecti,'e fence 


INVESTMENT PROPERTY CB.C.C) 

o 3S-2-404(J'l)(J)(j): Remove hazardolls or unsafe condllion o 35·2-104(0)( 1 )(iI): Repair ext. walls I ...tleol members 
o 35·2-404(0)(I)(ill): Repoh' roor or horizonl.1 menlbel's o 35·2·404(a)(I)(iv): Repair extenor chimney 
o 3S-Z-404(a)(J)(v): Hepail' ext. plaster or mnsonry n 3S-2-404(a)(1)(\'i) Waterproof wRlIs/l'nof Ifoundatiuns 
o 3S-2-404(aHIHvii): RepRir exterior constructiou (see be.low) o 35-2-404(0)(1)(2): Romo,'e trosh, "ubblsh, & debris 
o 35·2-404(a)(I)(3): Repair Iremo.e derecHve exterior sign(s) o 35-2-404(0)(4)(i)(il): Board & ,ecure. Material to match 

building color of structure 

OTHER VIOLATIONS OR REMARKS: 

~"'I / 1. ,/,1\ I i 


VJC, i 1:u /J PU eM.. df" Ill[ [.11E h1.--- / Li / ....££,6 

~ ,'j 1* ' . ' -il '" -;( - _ _
?I[~ F:r i/\ I'YJA- A;r;! £ t2tA ii..."--- l.iL;.A.~.., --+- /J j C' (., / 

o NOTICE POSTED AND MAILED 

POTENTIAL FINE: ~200 Of$500 0 $1000 pH day, per "iolalion and to be 013<';1"' a ",n uPgJl,Y05"3X 011 

COMPLIANCE DATE: ~!l--, 'J.-.l,t21 INSPECTOR NAME: .~ _/ f '---"'''' 
(Nt" WOS) 
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to the Zoning Commis~oner ofBaltimore County fOIl· the pl'operiy 
located at 7 Franklin Valley Circle Reisterstown MD 21136 
which is p:a-esently zoned _________________~~_ 

Deed Reference : 14930 /474 Tax Account # 1700005207 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 


of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

N/A 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner; 

John A. Austin 
Nam~yp3 0, Print 

Signature 

Company 

29 West Susquehanna Avenue #200 
Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 410-821-9632 
City State Zip Code 

IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Michael Udell 
Name' Type or ~rint 

Signature 

Noga Udell 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

7 Franklin Valley Circle 
Address 

Reisterstown MD 21136 
Cify State 

Telephone No. 

Zip COde 

Representative to be Contacted: 

John A. Austin 
Name 
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue #200 
Address Tele-phone No. 

Towson MD 21204 410-821-9632 
City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of . ___ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

Case No. 07-9962 Reviewed By Date ________ 

REV 7120107 Estima ted Posting Date ____________ 
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JOHN A . AUSTIN 

ATTOHNEY AN D COU N SELOR AT LAW 

( 41 0) 821 · 9632 

T O WSO N, MAHY l .;..'\ND 2120 4 FAX (4]0) 4 9 4· 80 61 
29 wEST SUSQUE llANNA AVENUE SU ITE 200 

October 1, 2007 

Mark Gawld 
Permits and Development Management 
Baltimore County Code Inspections Unit 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Room 213 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Michael Udell 

7 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Case No. 07-9962 


Dear Mr. Gawld: 

As you are aware from our telephone messages that have been exchanged, this 
office represents Michael Udell in connection with the above-referenced citation. Please 
be advised that I am in the process of preparing and finalizing a Petition for 
Administrative Variance concerning the placement of the accessory structure that is the 
subject of this citation. Enclosed is a copy of the Petition for Administrative Variance 
that will soon be filed concerning this matter. Accordingly, I would ask that you defer 
any enforcement action on this matter pending the finalization of the Petition for 
Administrative Variance. If, for some reason, this presents some administrative 
difficu!ty, p!ease ad'/ise. Otherwise.. I would be grateful if you would contact this office 
upon receipt of this letter and confirm that this procedure is satisfactory with your office 
and that no enforcement action will be taken. 

Very truly yours, 

/4
1) 'f

I ~ , ' !

~1'1 1j{A$;i 
J£n A. Austin 

JAA/as 
Enclosure 
cc: Michael Udell 



',­
CASE NAME,_--..--_____ 
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER (:) <i? - :?S-~ -Y'T 

DA TE S - ;;t ~ ~O 25' 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

CITY STA TE ZIP ­NAME ADDRESS vdk.Li£i EMAIL 
- I I 

t~t ~ ~!JtJK:. Lilt­1:1/~ l~t / S I Jf}ol-pil ~ 
., ~ 

"fl*:fTL3,..L5 To U/,(../ ; 4­10 .J. " J'­ IJ -<i~ IV) ()t.... cR.. (i; cC',;?le1(':71 ;•~-.. 
CI/{L I... C; 

_7Y> Oft1 4.S '2;)1{ U ~ v( -tp Vlt vl~(o (lJ) (nvYYh .v V I(/1 
I ~ '---­

-

--­

.-­ . 

.­ . -- ---.-­

- -

--------­-

-- . -_._ .. 

-­ --_._-

----­

-~--

-

-- ­ - - _._­ ----­

._--- ­ _. .­ ---­

--­

-- - ...-----­ ._- . --I--. 

-----_. 

"- "-



results Page 1 of 1 

e e 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4 .3) New Seillrch 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 1700005207 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: UDELL MICHAEL C Use: RESIDENTIAL 

Mailing Address: 
UDELL NOGA A 

7 FRANKLIN VALEY CI 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-5811 

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

YES 

1) /14930/ 474 
2) 

c~ Location 8t Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
7 FRANKLIN VALLEY CIR 

7 FRANKLIN VALLEY CIR 

FRANKLIN VALLEY 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 1 
48 8 338 1 A 9 1 Plat Ref: 39/ 9 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County U$e 
1979 1,260 SF 2.00 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
SPFOY SPLIT FOYER FRAME 

[ Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 88,000 143,000 

Improvements: 133,220 261,540 
Total: 221,220 404,540 282,326 343,432 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: BILLUPS MICHAEL ROBERT Date: 01/22/2001 Price: $189,850 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /14930/474 Deed2: 

Seller: QUANTICO REALTY COMPANY Date: 11/17/1980 Price: $79,900 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6230/ 506 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 0 
State 000 0 0 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp_ rewritel details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Ac... 03/25/08 

http://sdatcert3
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Harry W. Kaplan, MD 
Wister, Kaplan, Rothschild, and Rudikoff, LLC 


4000 Old Court Road, Suite 301 

Baltimore, Maryland 21208 


Telephone (410) 653-0000 

Facsimile (410) 653-5531 


August 30, 2007 

To Whom It May Concern: 
Mr. Michael Udell is a 52 year old gentleman who has been followed 

at our office. Mr. Udell has a complicated medical history which includes 
rheumatoid arthritis, diabetes complicated by peripheral neuropathy, Lyme 
disease, lumbar and cervical disc disease, and chronic obstructive lung 
disease. As a result of these illnesses, Mr. Udell has suffered from severe, 
chronic pain in his neck, shoulders, hands, back, legs, knees, and feet, 
shortness of breath, and diminished exercise tolerance. His ability to walk 
and transfer is severely limited. In addition, his ability to resist infections 
has been impaired by these underlying diseases. 

In order to accommodate for his debilitating illnesses, Mr. Udell 
constructed a canopy adjacent to his home. This has allowed him to safely 
transfer to and from his car, limiting his exposure to extremes of weather. 
This structure is medically essential. Its removal would cause undue 
hardship and jeopardize his fragile medical condition. 

Sincerely, 

PETITIONER'S 


EXHIBIT NO. 'l ­
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CARROLL ARTHRITIS 


ROBERT A SHAW, M.D., EAC.R. 
FLORIN 1. NICULESCU, M.D., PHD. 
ROSEMARIE A SHAW, C.R.N.P. 

August 3 I , 2007 

Re: Michael Udell (DOB: 1121155) 

To Whom It May Concern: 
Michael Udell has been under my care since July 13,2002, when he was 
diagnosed with RheuiTtutoid :\rthritis. I-Ie also has in::,uiill dCp6!ideiJi. diabete:-, 
with the associated peripheral neuropathy. Additional musculoskeletal issues 
include a herniated disc in the lumbar spine and bone spurs on the vertebrae of the 
cervical spine. All these conditions are chronic and cause Mr. Udell pain and 
limited function. 

Mr. Udell's diabetic peripheral neuropathy affects his feet and his hands. With 
decreased sensation to touch and to temperature, patient could potentially sustain 
injury due to prolonged contact with heat or cold (though he would not feel those 
sensations as quickly as would a person with intact peripheral sensation). His 
Rheumatoid Arthritis affects the small joints of his hands, wrists and feet. With 
this condition, his grasp strength and range-of-motion of the involved joints is 
compromised, especially when his disease flares. 

I am in agreement with Mr. Udell that the carport affords him the ability to enter 
and exit his car without concern for the elements. Since his joints are often 
swollen and painful and he has decreased sensation in his feet, he would be able 
to take his time, being careful not to fall and injure himself. Also, the carport 
canopy protects his vehicle from snow and ice. Just grasping an ice scraper can 
cause joint pain as does prolonged exposure to the cold temperatures. 

I am treating Mr. Udell with the gold standard therapy for Rheumatoid Arthritis -
Remicade infusions every 8 weeks and methotrexate. Due to his diabetes, he 
should not take steroids, such as, prednisone. At present, Mr. Udell rheumatologic 
disease is quiescent, but it took quite a long time getting to this point. Forcing him 
to remove a carport and canopy would truly inconvenience my patient and 
possibly expose him to harm due to limitations from his Rheumatoid Arthritis, 
diabetes, etc. Should you need any further information, please do not hesitate to 
call. 

J 'IJ~ 

PETITIONER'S 

3EXHIBIT NO. 

412 MALCOLM DRIVE, SUITE 206 • WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21157 
TELEPHONE 410-848-0364 • FAX 410-848-4037 
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&deuMd 'iU. ~ 

167~1J~~ 
ili!~. 1/(!) 21136 US/I 

7~: 410·133·5757 74%: 410· 133-1026 
e-ffl4it: ~@~. ttd 

March 24, 2008 

Baltimore County Zoning Board 

Gentlemen: 

Upon learning of the circumstances relating to Mr Mike Udell's medical condition, and the 
difficulty he experiences in dealing with snow and ice removal from his vehicle, my wife and I are 
not opposed to the continued positioning and use of the temporary vehicle shelter now sited in his 
front yard. 

We understand that he wishes to continue use ofthis existing temporary vehicle shelter until such 
time as he might vacate the property at 7 Franklin Valley Circle, Reisterstown, at which time it 
would be removed, and we do not object to said use. 

Sincerely yours, 

Edward W. Underriner 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~ 

If ~~ CiMJ"1 tv'" 
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• • 
Michael and Noga Udell 
7 Franklin Valley Circle 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

House to closes point of car port = 56 feet. 

Car port closest point to street = 40 feet. 

Septic is located 20 feet in front of house. 

Septic is located in front of house, 
30 feet from closest point of car pad. 

Well head is located 110 feet behind house. 
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